
- *3

/3f

(O-2024-152)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 21852

 

(NEW SERIES)

DAT

E OF

 FNA

L PA

SSAG

E 

AUG 0

 5 20

24

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO

THE AS-NEEDED TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH KIMLEY-HORN AND

ASSOCIATES, INC. (H I 86985).

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) utilizes as-needed transportation engineering

services agreements in support of its Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and other public

projects; and

WHEREAS, being able to issue task orders under an as-needed agreement proves

beneficial and efficient in the timely procurement of transportation engineering services; and

WHEREAS, on August 23,2019, the City executed the As-Needed Transportation

Engineering Services Agreement (H 186985) with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

(Agreement), to provide transportation engineering services for CIP projects which include, but

are not limited to, the preparation of construction drawings, contract documents, construction

period services, and preparation of various reports; and

WHEREAS, of the twenty-two total task orders issued under the Agreement, eight are for

CIP projects currently under design and construction, and completion of these eight task orders

will extend beyond the Agreement expiration date of August 22,2024; and

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to the Agreement (First Amendment) will be necessary

to extend the duration of the Agreement from 60 months to 84 months to complete the remaining

eight task orders; and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment will allow for completion of the following eight task

orders: Accelerated Sewer 852 - Deep Manhole Design, AC Overlay 2200 Curb Ramp and TCP

Design, Black Mountain Discharge Channel Access Stairs, Morena Improvement 2 (W&S),

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2024-152)

Pacific Beach Improv- 1, Sewer and AC Water Group 1055, Market Street - 47th St. to Euclid

Complete St Project and Kensington Im

provements 1.

W

HEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreem

ent, or obligation

extending for a period of more than five years m

ay be authorized except by ordinance approved

by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

W

HEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has dra

fted this Ordinance based on the

information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAIN

ED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on

 behalf of

the City, this First Amendment with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. H186985) to extend the

Agreement duration from 60 months to 84 months, to

 complete the eight task orders identified

above, under the term

s and conditions set forth in the First Amendment, on 

file in the O

ffice of

the City Clerk as Document No. 00-

 21852

Section 2. That a full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a

written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and

 the public prior to

the day o f its passage.

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on

 the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVE[¥ MAR

 

IÅ

, 

City 

A

tt

orney

By

Uf--

Deputy City Attorney

RCP:cw:hm

June 27,2024

Or.Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No. 3705283

 -PAGE 2 OF 3-



(0-2024-152)

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of

 

JUL .3 0 2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By Øý7- -

Deputy-City Clerk

Approved:

4

(date)

DD GLO ¢1ayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed bythe 

Council of The 

City of San Di

ego on

 

JUL 3 0 2024 ,

 

by the

 followin

g vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

N

ay

s

 Not Present 

Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell    

Stephen Whitburn 

Henry L. oster 111

Marni von Wilpert  l l 

Kent Lee   

.Ø

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno  U  

Sean Elo-Rivera ,G l  

Date of final passage

 

AUG 0 5 2024

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By. -.6  ,

 

Deputy

r

 

C

o

n

n

i

e

 

i

t

-

t

e

r

s

o

n

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

JUL 1 6 2024 ,

 and on

 AUG 0 5 274

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

y>S I.1-2.

, Deputy

F

o

r

 

o

n

 n

ì

 

-

4

s

o

n

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number O-

 

2

1

8

5

2


